07 May 2026
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
S-band hybrid amplifiers based on hydrogenated diamond FETs / Ciccognani, W.; Colangeli, S.; Verona, C.; Di
Pietrantonio, F.; Cannata, D.; Benetti, M.; Camarchia, V.; Pirola, M.; Longhi, P. E.; Verona Rinati, G.; Marinelli, M.; Limiti,
E.. - In: SCIENTIFIC REPORTS. - ISSN 2045-2322. - 10:1(2020). [10.1038/s41598-020-75832-w]
Original
S-band hybrid amplifiers based on hydrogenated diamond FETs

Unfortunately, however, scattering measurements revealed an output return loss much worse than expected
(~ 4 dB), which impacted negatively on transducer gain in the upper half of the S-band, as shown in Fig. 6. At
least, the IMN fulfilled the 10-dB target on return loss and, more importantly, yielded a measured noise figure
comparable to simulations, comprised between 7 and 8 dB: see Fig. 7. This is because the OMN of the single-
stage amplifier, being basically reactive, has little effect on output available powers (both signal and noise), and
therefore on available gain and noise figure.
Finally, the linearity of the stage was evaluated by means of a 2-tone test, as shown in Fig. 8. The resulting
output intercept point is about 21 dBm at 2 GHz.
High‑power stage.  The power-oriented stage was designed based on the load-pull and power compression
measurements performed during the characterization phase of the ReMiDA project. In order to increase the out-
Table 1.   List of components of the matching networks.
Component label Part number Manufacturer Nominal value
R1, R2, R4, R5 TNPW0603 10R0 BEEN Vishay 10 Ω
R3, R6 TNPW0603 4K70 BEEN Vishay 4.7 kΩ
R7, R8 CRCW120610R0FKEAC Vishay 10 Ω
L1 994-0402DC-2N4XJRW Coilcraft 2.4 nH
L2 994-0402DC-2N8XJRW Coilcraft 2.8 nH
L3 994-0402DC-16NXGRW​ Coilcraft 16 nH
L4 994-0402DC-6N2XJRW Coilcraft 6.2 nH
L5 994-0402DC-3N9XJRW Coilcraft 3.9 nH
L6, L7 994-0402DC-4N7XJRW Coilcraft 4.7 nH
C1 CBR04C708B5GAC​ Kemet 0.7 pF
C2, C3, C6, C7 CBR04C100J5GAC​ Kemet 10 pF
C4 CBR04C109B5GAC​ Kemet 1 pF
C5 CBR04C208B5GAC​ Kemet 0.2 pF